

No. 12-23

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM BARNES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW..... vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED THE HEARSAY EVIDENCE OF REARDON BECAUSE A DEFENDANT FORFEITS HEARSAY AND CONFRONTATION CLAUSE RIGHTS UNDER FEDERAL RULE 804 (b)(6) ONLY IF HE ENGAGED IN CONDUCT DESIGNED OR INTENDED TO PREVENT THE DECLARANT FROM TESTIFYING 7

A. Federal Rule 804(b)(6) Codified the Common Law Forfeiture-By-Wrongdoing Exception, Which Required The Defendant Purposely Intend to Procure the Absence of the Witness, Making The Reasonable Foreseeability Test of Conspiracy Liability Inapplicable as a Matter of Law. 9

1. The common-law forfeiture doctrine required the defendant intend to procure the absence of the witness. 9

2. This Court's intent requirement for the forfeiture-by-wrongdoing doctrine, announced in Giles, applies to Rule 804 (b)(6) 11

3. The intent requirement strikes the proper balance between protecting a defendant's constitutional rights and deterring criminals from procuring the absence of witnesses against them..... 14

B. Alternatively, even if participation in a conspiracy can constitute a forfeiture, there is no evidence that the murder of Reardon was in furtherance of, within the scope of, and was reasonably foreseeable as a necessary or natural consequence of the conspiracy. 15

II.	THE JOURNALIST'S PRIVILEGE IS A RECOGNIZED EVIDENTIARY PRIVILEGE THAT PROTECTS INFORMATION GATHERED IN THE COURSE OF A JOURNALISTIC INVESTIGATION AND SHOULD BE ABSOLUTE TO PRESERVE COUNTERVAILING PUBLIC INTEREST IN RELIABLE INFORMATION.....	17
A.	Rule 501 preserves the right of courts to recognize a journalist's privilege.	17
B.	This Court's <i>Jaffee</i> considerations support a journalist's privilege.	18
C.	This court's considerations under <i>Branzburg</i> do not support disclosure of the employee's identity.	19
III.	AGENT SIMANDY'S TESTIMONY WAS PROPERLY EXCLUDED AS LAY WITNESS TESTIMONY WHERE AGENT SIMANDY LACKED FIRST-HAND KNOWLEDGE OF CONVERSATIONS CONTEMPORANEOUSLY TRANSCRIBED BY ANOTHER AGENT	21
A.	The legislative intent underlying the 2000 amendments to Rule 701 is to prevent parties who do not comply with disclosure requirements from introducing expert testimony in the guise of lay opinion.	21
B.	Simandy's Testimony was based on transcripts of conversations in which he was not a participant contrary to the personal knowledge requirement of Rule 701(a).....	22
C.	Simandy's conclusion of obscure terms not in everyday usage from the phone conversations would not help the jury in understanding the fact in issue because it usurps the jury's role..	23
D.	Simandy's explanation or interpretation of certain terms in the conversation though helpful to the jury exceeded the scope of lay testimony.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2009) vii

FED. EVID. R. 701 21, 22, 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... 22

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16..... 22

FED. R. EVID. 501 17, 18

FED. R. EVID. 501 advisory committee's notes 18

Fed. R. Evid. 701 21

FED. R. EVID. 804 advisory committee's notes 13

FED. R. EVID. 804(b)(6) 7, 13

Rule 602 22

Rule 702 21

Other Authorities

5 Mueller and Kirkpatrick, Federal Evidence § 8:134 (3d. ed. 2012) 8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI 7

Supreme Court Cases

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665, 685 (1972)..... 18, 19

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 53-54 (2004)..... 7

Davis v. Washington, 547 U.S. 813, 833 (2006) 7, 14

Giles v. California, 554 U.S. 353, 361 (2008) 8, 11, 12

Jaffee v. Redmond, 518 U.S. 1, 11-14 (1996) 17, 18

Old Chief v. U.S., 519 U.S. 172, 174 (1997)..... 21

Pinkerton v. United States..... 7

Pointer v. Texas, 380 U.S. 400, 405 (1965)..... 14

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases

Olson v. Green, 668 F.2d 421, 429-430 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 10

Riley v. City of Chester, 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979) 19, 20

U.S. v. Alvarez, 837 F.2d 1024, 1030 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 26

U.S. v. Ayala-Pizarro, 407 F.3d 25, 28 (2005) 22, 23

U.S. v. Caporale, 806 F.2d 1487, 1504 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 20

U.S. v. Dukagjini, 326 F.3d 45, 53 (2d Cir. 2003) 26

U.S. v. Foster, 939 F.2d 445, 452 (7th Cir. 1991) 26

U.S. v. Freeman, 498 F.3d 893, 903 (9th Cir. 2007) 26

U.S. v. Grinage, 390 F. 3d 746, 751 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 24, 25

U.S. v. Peoples, 250 F.3d 630, 640 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 27

U.S. v. Rea, 958 F.2d 1206, 1215 (2d Cir. 1992) 22

U.S. v. Santiago, 560 F.3d 62, 66 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 22

U.S. v. Yannotti, 541 F.3d 112, 118 (2d Cir. 2008) 23

United States v. Carlson, 547 F.2d 1346, 1359 (8th Cir. 1976)..... 10

United States v. Cherry, 217 F.3d 811, 814 (10th Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

United States v. Houlihan, 92 F.3d 1271, 1280 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 10

United States v. Mastrangelo, 693 F.2d 269, 273 (2nd Cir. 1982) 10

United States v. Thompson, 286 F.3d 950, 965-966 (7th Cir. 2002)..... *passim*
